
581 PROJECTIONS FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY
NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT UPDATING AFTER 02/15/82.

PROCESSED BEETS (IRRIGATED)
TEXAS WINTER GARDEN REGION

1982 PROJECTED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

B-1241 (C12)

* >

HACH APPL. HACH TOTAL
MACHINERY ITEM OPER TIMES LABOR MACHINE OPER LABOR INPUT FIXED OPER.
OPERATION NO. MONTE[ OVEB HOURS HOUBS COSTS COSTS COSTS COSTS COST

SHREDDER 2 , 3 0 SEPT 1 . 0 0 0 . 2 6 3 0.199 2 . 4 8 1 . 3 1 0 . 0 3 . 4 2 7 . 2 1
OFFSET DISC 2 , 3 4 SEPT 1 . 2 0 0 .273 0.207 2 . 5 3 1 . 3 7 0 . 0 5 . 6 0 9 . 5 0
MOLDBOARD PLOW 1 , 3 2 SEPT 1 . 0 0 0 .571 0 .432 6 . 7 8 2 . 8 5 0 . 0 13 .85 23.49
LAND PLANE 1 , 5 0 SEPT 0.2O 0.050 0.038 0 . 5 3 0 . 2 5 0 . 0 1 . 2 2 2 . 0 1
OFFSET DISC 2 , 3 4 NOV 1.00 0 . 2 2 8 0 .173 2 . 11 1 . 1 4 0 . 0 4 . 6 7 7 . 9 1
HERBICIDE SPRAYR 63 JAN 1 . 0 0 0 . 0 0.264 0 . 0 8 0 . 0 2 0 . 0 0 2 . 2 9 22 .37
PLANTER 4H 1,41 JAN 1 . 0 0 0 .303 0.230 3 . 5 4 1.52 43 .20 7 . 5 9 5 5 . 8 5
BED SHAPER 6R 1 , 4 8 JAN 1 . 0 0 0 . 2 5 2 0.191 2 . 6 6 1 . 2 6 0 . 0 4 . 0 7 7 . 9 9
BEDDER 6R 1 , 3 6 FEB 1.00 0.151 0.115 1.62 0 . 7 6 0 . 0 2 . 3 6 4 . 7 4
CULTIVATOR 4R 1 . 3 9 MAR 1.00 0 . 2 2 7 0 .172 2 . 4 0 1 . 1 3 0 . 0 3 . 9 3 7 . 4 7
CULTIVATOR 4R 1,39 APR 1.00 0 .227 0 .172 2 . 4 0 1 . 1 3 0 . 0 3 . 9 3 7 . 4 7

TOTALS 2.545 2.193 2 7 . 1 3 12 .73 6 3 . 2 0 5 2 . 9 2 155.98

IRRIG APPL. IRRIG TOTAL
IRRIGATION APPL. ACHE LABOR SYSTEM OPER. LABOR INPUT FIXED IRRIG
APPLICATION MONTH INCHES HOURS HOURS COSTS COSTS COSTS COSTS COSTS

WATER APPLICATION JAN 3 . 0 0 0 .300 0 . 0 10 .92 1 . 1 4 0 . 0 6 . 1 4 18.19
WATER APPLICATION FEB 3 . 0 0 0 .300 0 . 0 10 .92 1 . 1 4 0 . 0 6 . 1 4 18.19
WATER APPLICATION MAR 3 . 0 0 0 .300 0 - 0 10.92 1 . 1 4 5 . 5 2 6 . 1 4 23.71
WATER APPLICATION APR 3 . 0 0 0 .300 0 . 0 10.92 1. 14 0 . 0 6 . 1 4 18. 19

TOTALS 12.00 1.200 0 . 0 4 3 . 6 8 4 . 5 6 5 . 5 2 2 4 . 5 4 78 .30

^

RESIDUAL RETURNS AT ALTERNATIVE YIELDS AND PRICES
ADJUSTED FOR YIELD-RELATED COSTS AND CHANGES IN SHARE-RENT

INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS LESS SHARE-RENT

PRICE OF PROC BEETS #2
(DOLLARS)

QUANTITY OF
PROC BEETS #2

5 2 . 0 0 58 .50 6 5 . 0 0 7 1 . 5 0
TON

5 - 0 0 |
I

5 . 6 3 I
I

6 .25 |
I

6 . 8 8 ]
I

7 . 5 0 |
1

2 6 . 3 3

6 2 . 4 3

9 8 . 5 3

134.63

170.73

58 .83

98 .99

139.16

179.32

219 .48

9 1 . 3 3

135.56

179.78

22 4.01

268.23

123 .83

172.12

220 .41

2 6 8 . 6 9

316 .98

78.00

156.33

208.68

261.03

313.38

365.73
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PROJECTIONS FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY
NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT UPDATING AFTER 02/15/82.

CABBAGE, IRRIGATED
TEXAS WINTER GARDEN REGION

1982 PROJECTED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

B-1241 (C12)

CATEGORY
1. GROSS RECEIPTS

CABBAGE
TOTAL PROJECTED RETURNS
VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST COSTS
♦CABBAGE SEED
♦NITROGEN (LIQ)
♦PHOSPHATE
♦HERBICIDE
♦NITROGEN (DRY)
♦INSECTICIDE
♦FUNGICIDE

PESTICIDE APPLI.
IRRIGATION WATER
FUEL 5 LUBE—TRACTOR

EQUIPMENT
IRRIGATION

R E P A I R S T R A C T O R
EQUIPMENT
IRRIGATION

L A B O R M A C H I N E R Y
IRRIGATION
EQUIPMENT
OTHER

OPERATING CAPITAL
SUBTOTAL, PREHARVESTHARVEST COSTS

HVST,PKG,MKT CBG
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COSTS

PROJECTED
UNIT
BAGS

LB.
LB.
LB.
ACBE
LB.
APPL
APPL
ACRE
ACIN
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
HOUR
HOUR
DOL.
ACRE
BAGS
ACRE

P R O J E C T E D Y O U R
YIELD
550.00

5 /UNIT
4 . 0 0

$

4 2 . 0 0
0 . 2 3
0 . 3 2
8 . 0 0
0 . 2 6
7 . 0 0
6 . 5 0
3 . 5 0

5 . 0 0
3 . 8 0
3 . 8 0
3 . 8 0

0 . 1 5 5
$

2 . 0 0

VALUE ESTIMATE
2200.00

INPUT USE
1.50

2200.OU $

63 .00
50 .00 11 . 5 0
80 .00 25 .60

1.00 8 . 0 0
50 .00 13 .00
10.00 70 .00

5.00 3 2 . 5 0
10.00 3 5 . 0 0
16.00

20.51
1.21

4 6 . 0 8
3 . 8 9
_. .b8

12 .16
2 . 5 9 12 .96
1 . 6 0 6 . 0 8
0 . 4 9 1.8b

2 4 . 0 0 9 1 . 2 0
6 . 3 6 0.99 ' " " "

550.00
458.12 $

1100.00
1100.00 $

ACRE $ 1558.12 $
BREAK-EVEN PRICE, VARIABLE COSTS $ 2.83/BAGS CABBAGE

3 . I N C O M E A B O V E V A R I A B L E C O S T S A C R E $ 6 4 1 . 8 8 $ .
4. FIXED COSTS

DEPREC, INTEREST,TAXES S INSUR.TRACTOR ACRE 28.71
EQUIPMENT ACRE 24.71
IRRIGATION ACRE 3 2 . 7 2

L A N D - C A S H R E N T 1 . 0 0 ACRE 40.00 4 0 . 0 0
M I S C A D M I N 0 / H 0 . 5 0 ACRE 10.00 5 . 0 0

TOTAL FIXED COSTS ACRE sr 131.14
5. TOTAL PROJECTED COSTS

BREAK-EVEN PRICE, TOTAL COSTS
6. NET PROJECTED RETURNS

A C R E $ 1 6 8 9 . 2 6 $ .
$ 3.07/BAGS CABBAGE
A C R E $ 5 1 0 . 7 4 $

CABBAGE ARE PACKED AND MARKETED IN 50 POUND BAGS.
BUDGET BASED ON A FALL CROP

INFORMATION PRESENTED IS PREPARED SOLELY AS A GENERAL GUIDE AND IS
NOT INTENDED TO RECOGNIZE OH PREDICT THE COSTS AND RETURNS FROM ANY
ONE PARTICULAR FARM OR RANCH OPERATION. THESE PROJECTIONS WERE
COLLECTED AND DEVELOPED BY STAFF MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS AGRICULTURAL
EXTENSION SERVICE AND APPROVED FOR PUBLICATION.



582 PROJECTIONS POR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY
NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT UPDATING AFTER 02/15/82 B-1241 (C12)

CABBAGE, IRRIGATED
TEXAS WINTER GARDEN REGION

1982 PROJECTED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
1

MACHINERY
OPERATION

SHBEDDEB
OFFSET DISC
MOLDBOARD PLOW
LAND PLANH
DBY FERT SPRDER
OFFSET DISC
BEDDER 6R
CULTIVATOR 4R
HERBICIDE SPRAYR
STANHAY PLANTER
CULTIVATOR 4R
CULTIVATOR 4R

TOTALS

MACH
ITEM OPER TIMES LABOB MACHINE OPER LABOR

NO. MONTH OVER HOURS HOURS COSTS COSTS

APPL. MACH TOTAL
INPUT FIXED OPER.
COSTS COSTS COST

2,30
2,34
1,32
1,50
2,60
2,34
1,36
1,39

63
2,44
1,39
1.39

JUNE
JUNE
JUNE
JUNE
JUNE
JULY
JULY
JULY
JULY
JULY
SEPT
OCT

0 . 5 0
1.20
1 . 0 0
0 . 2 0
1 . 0 0
1 . 0 0
1 . 0 0
1-00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

0.131
0 .273
0 .571
0-050
0 .203
0 .228
0 .151
0 .227
0 . 0
0 . 3 0 3
0 . 2 2 7
0 .227

0.100
0.207
0 .432
0.038
0. 154
0 .173
0 . 11 5
0-172
0 .264
0 .230
0 .172
0 .172

1 . 2 4
2 . 5 3
6 . 7 8
0 . 5 3
1 . 8 9
2 . 11
1.62
2 . 4 0
0 . 0 8
2 . 8 5
2 . 4 0
2 . 4 0

0.66
1 . 3 7
2 . 8 5
0 . 2 5
1 . 0 2
1 . 1 4
0.76
1. 13
0 . 0
1 . 5 2
1.13
1 . 1 3

0-0
0.0
0.0
0.0

38.60
0 .0
0.0
0 .0
8.00

63.00
0 .0
0.0

1.71
5.60

13.85
1.22
3.74
4 .67
2.36
3.93
2.29
5.00
3.93
3.93

3.61
9 . 5 0

23 .49
2.01

4 5 . 2 4
7 . 9 1
4 . 7 4
7 . 4 7

10.37
72-36

7.47
7.47

2 . 5 9 2 2 . 2 2 8 2 6 - 8 4 1 2 . 9 6 1 0 9 . 6 0 5 2 . 2 2 2 0 1 - 6 2

IRRIGATION
APPLICATION

WATER APPLICATION
WATER APPLICATION
WATER APPLICATION

TOTALS

I R R I G A P P L - I R R I G T O T A L
APPL. ACRE LABOR SYSTEM OPER. LABOR INPUT FIXED IRRIG "
MONTH INCHES HOURS HOURS COSTS COSTS COSTS COSTS COSTS

JULY 6-00
A U G 6 . 0 0
SEPT 4.00

0.600
0.600
0.400

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

21 -84
21 -84
14-56

2 . 2 8
2 . 2 8
1 . 5 2

0 . 0 1 2 . 2 7 3 6 . 3 9
11 - 5 0 1 2 . 2 7 4 7 . 8 9
0 . 0 8 . 1 8 2 4 . 2 6

1 6 . 0 0 1 . 6 0 0 0 . 0 5 8 . 2 4 6 . 0 8 11 - 5 0 3 2 . 7 2 1 0 8 . 5 4

RESIDUAL RETURNS AT ALTERNATIVE YIELDS AND PRICES
ADJUSTED FOR YIELD-RELATED COSTS AND CHANGES IN SHARE-RENT

INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS LESS SHARE-RENT

QUANTITY OF
CABBAGE

BAGS

PRICE OF CABBAGE
(DOLLARS)

3.20 3.60 4 . 0 0 4 . 4 0 4 . 8 0

440.00
1
1
1
1
i
1

69.88 245.88 421.88 597.88 773.88 |

495.00 135.88 333.88 531-88 729.88 927.88 I

550.00 201.88 421.88 641.88 861-88 1081.88 J

605.00
1
! 267.88 509.88 751.88 99 3.88 1235.88 J

660.00
1
1
1

333.88 597.88 861.88 1125.88 1389.88 \
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583 PROJECTIONS FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY rt_
NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT UPDATING AFTER 02/15/82.

CANTALOUPES, IRRIGATEDTEXAS WINTER GARDEN REGION
1982 PROJECTED COSTS AND RETUBNS PER ACRE

B-1241 (C12)

_

MACHINERY
OPERATION

MACH
ITEM OPER TIMES LABOR MACHINE OPER LABOR

NO. MONTH OVER HOURS HOURS COSTS COSTS
C U L T I V A T O R 4 R 3 , 3 9 N O V 1 - 0 0
S H R E D D E R 3 , 3 0 D E C 0 . 5 0
C U L T I V A T O R 4 R 3 , 3 9 D E C 1 . 0 0
O F F S E T D I S C 3 , 3 4 J A N 1 . 2 0
MOLDBOARD PLOW 1 ,32 JAN 1 .00
L A N D P L A N E 5 0 J A N 0 . 2 0
O F F S E T D I S C 3 , 3 4 F E B 1 . 0 0
B E D D E R 6 R 1 , 3 6 F E B 1 . 0 0
H E R B I C I D E S P R AY R 6 3 F E B 1 . 0 0
DRY FEBT SPRDER 3,60 FEB 1-00
C U L T I V A T O R 4 R 3 , 3 9 M A R 1 . 0 0
P L A N T E R 6 R 3 , 4 2 M A R 1 . 0 0
C U L T I V A T O R 4 R 3 , 3 9 A P R 1 . 0 0
L A N D P L A N E 5 0 M A Y 1 . 0 0
R O L L I N G C U LT 4 R 3 , 3 7 M AY 1 . 0 0

TOTALS

0-2 27
0.131
0 .227
0 .273
0.571
0.0
0 .228
0-151
0 . 0
0 .203
0 .227
0 .224
0 .227
0 . 0
0 .324

0 .172
0 .100
0 .172
0-207
0 .432
0.038
0.173
0-115
0-264
0 .154
0-172
0-170
0 .172
0.191
0-246

APPL. MACH TOTAL
INPUT FIXED OPER.COSTS COSTS COST

3.10
1.75
3.10
5.6913.85
0.58
4.74
2.36
2.29
3.80
3.10
5.48
3.10
2.88
4.52

3 - 0 1 3 2 . 7 7 6 2 5 . 8 7 1 5 . 0 7 6 3 . 2 0 6 0 . 3 6 1 6 4 . 4 9

IRRIGATION
APPLICATION

WATER APPLICATION
WATER APPLICATION
WATER APPLICATION
WATER APPLICATION

TOTALS

APPL. ACRE LABOR
MONTH INCHES HOURS

IRRIG
SYSTEM OPER. LABOR
HOURS COSTS COSTS

APPL. IRRIG TOTALINPUT FIXED IRRIG
COSTS COSTS COSTS

FEB
HAR
APR
MAY

3 . 0 0
4 . 0 0
4 . 0 0
4 . 0 0

0 .300
0-400
0 .400
0 .400

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 .0
0 . 0

1 0 . 9 2 1 . 1 4 0 . 0 6 . 1 4
1 4 . 5 6 1 . 5 2 0 . 0 8 . 1 8
1 4 . 5 6 1 . 5 2 9 . 2 0 8 . 1 8
1 4 . 5 6 1 . 5 2 0 . 0 8 . 1 8

18.19
24 .26
33 .46
24 .26

1 5 . 0 0 1 . 5 0 0 0 - 0 5 4 . 6 0 5 . 7 0 9 . 2 0 3 0 . 6 7 1 0 0 . 1 7 " >

RESIDUAL RETURNS AT ALTERNATIVE YIELDS AND PRICES
ADJUSTED FOR YIELD-RELATED COSTS AND CHANGES IN SHARE-RENT

INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS LESS SHARE-RENT
PHICE OF CANTALOUPS

(DOLLARS)
4 . 4 0 4 . 9 5 5 . 5 0 6 . 0 5 6.60

QUANTITY OFC&NTALOUPS

CRTN
240 .00
270.00
300.00
330 .00
360.00

NOTE: NEGATIVE RETURNS OVER VARIABLE COSTS HAY BE AVOIDABLE
VIA CROP ABANDONMENT, GRAZE-OUT, OR OTHEH HANAGEHENT
STRATEGIES.

-252.23 -120.23 11.77 143.77 275.77
-240 .23 -91 .73 56.77 20 5.27 353.77
-228.23 -63 .23 101.77 266.77 431.77
-216.23 -34 .73 146.77 328.27 509.77
-204.23 -6 .23 191.77 389.77 587.77

r>



584 ssr̂ m *,PHS£E£T3_0NS F0H PLANNING PURPOSES ONLYNOT TO BE USED WITHOUT UPDATING AFTER 02/15/82.
CARROTS, IRRIGATED

_rt__ TEXAS WINTER GARDEN REGION1982 PROJECTED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
CATEGORY

1. GROSS RECEIPTS
CARROTSTOTAL PROJECTED RETURNS

2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST COSTS
♦CARROT SEED♦NITROGEN (LIQ)♦PHOSPHATE♦HERBICIDE
♦ INSECTICIDE♦FUNGICIDE

PESTICIDE APPLI.♦NITROGEN (DRY)
IRRIGATION WATERFUEL 6 LUBE—TRACTOR

IRRIGATIONR E PA I R S T R A C TO R
EQUIPHENT
IRRIGATIONL A B O R M A C H I N E R Y
IRRIGATIONOPERATING CAPITAL

SUBTOTAL, PREHARVESTHARVEST COSTS
HARV, PACK 5 MKT

SUBTOTAL, HARVEST
TOTAL VARIABLE COSTS

PROJECTED
UNIT

PROJECTEDYIELD S/UNIT VALUE
350.00 EACH 6.50 2275.00

$" 22/5.00 $
INPUT USE

3.50 LB. 5 .50 19.2560.00 LB. 0.23 13 .80 '75.00 LB. 0.32 24 .00 '2.00 ACRE 8.00 16.002.00 APPL 6.00 12.002.00 APPL 5.00 10.00 '2.00 ACRE 3.50 7 . 0 0 "60.00 LB. 0.26 15 .60 '18.00 ACIN

B-1241 (C12)

YOUR
ESTIMATE

2.46
1.80

37.53

350.00

ACHE
ACREACRE
ACHE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
DOL.
ACRE
BAGS
ACRE
ACRE

5.00
3.80

0.155

4 .25

16-21
51.843.08

2.40
13.6812.30

6.84
5-82

22y.B1
1487.50
148..5U $"
1717.31 $

BREAK-EVEN PRICE, VARIABLE COSTS
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS
4. FIXED COSTS

DEPREC,INTEREST,TAXES S IHSUR.TRACTOR
EQUIPMENT
IRRIGATIONL A N D - C A S H R E N T 1 , 0 0

M I S C A D M I N 0 / H 0 . 5 0
TOTAL FIXED COSTS

5. TOTAL PROJECTED COSTS
BREAK-EVEN PRICE, TOTAL COSTS

6. NET PROJECTED RETURNS

$ 4.91/EACH CARROTS
A C B E $ 5 5 7 . 6 9 $

ACRE
ACBE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
$ 5 .
ACRE

40.00
10.00 r

25.40
2 5 . 2 5 '
36.81
40.00

5.00
132.46 S"

$ 1849.77 $.
29/EACH CARROTS

$ 425.23 $
CARROTS ARE PACKED AMD MARKETED IN 48 ONE POUND CELLO BAGS

£XS0?2HF,2ILP25SH£E2 IU pbepabed solely as a general guide and is™5 i?£5?25?_£0_.R5__02HIZB ofi phedict THE C0STS AND HETDRNS FB0H jgY2n?.5£S55C1Ji.£Hi>S£!? °S aANCH operation, these projections wereSS££5SS__2 M2<_S5IE£PPED BY STAP? HEMBERS OF THE TEXAS AGRICULTURALEXTENSION SERVICE AND APPROVED FOR PUBLICATION.



584 PROJECTIONS FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY
NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT UPDATING AFTER 02/15/82.

CARROTS, IRRIGATED
TEXAS WINTER GABDEN REGION

1982 PBOJECTED COSTS AND BETURNS PER ACRE

B-1241 (C12)

"
MACH APPL. MACH TOTAL

MACHINERY ITEM OPER TIMES LABOR MACHINE OPER LABOB INPUT FIXED OPER.
OPERATION NO. MONTH OVER HOURS HOURS COSTS COSTS COSTS COSTS COST

OFFSET DISC 3 , 3 4 JUNE 1 . 2 0 0.273 0.207 2 . 0 5 1 . 3 7 0 . 0 5 . 6 9 9 . 11
HOLDBOABD PLOW 1 . 3 2 JUNE 1 . 0 0 0.571 0.432 6 . 7 8 2 . 8 5 0 . 0 13 .85 23.49
LAND PLANE 1 , 5 0 JUNE 0 . 2 0 0.050 0.038 0 . 5 3 0 . 2 5 0 . 0 1 . 2 2 2-01
HERBICIDE SPRAYR 63 JUNE 1 . 0 0 0 . 0 0 .264 0 . 0 8 0 . 0 8 . 0 0 2 . 2 9 10.37
OFFSET DISC 3 , 3 4 JULY 1 . 0 0 0.228 0.173 1.71 1.14 0 . 0 4 . 7 4 7 . 5 9
BEDDER 6R 1 , 3 6 J U LY 1 . 0 0 0.151 0 . 11 5 1 . 6 2 0 . 7 6 0 . 0 2 . 3 6 4 . 7 4
DRY FERT SPRDER 3 , 6 0 JULY 1 . 0 0 0.203 0-154 1.54 1 . 0 2 3 9 . 6 0 3 . 8 0 45.96
STANHAY PLANTER 3 , 4 4 JULY 1 . 0 0 0.303 0-230 2 . 3 2 1 . 5 2 19 .25 5 . 1 0 28.18
CULTIVATOR 4R 3 , 3 9 AUG 1 . 0 0 0.227 0.172 1 . 6 6 1 . 1 3 0 . 0 3 . 1 0 5.89
HERBICIDE SPRAYR 63 AUG 1 . 0 0 0 .0 0 .264 0 . 0 8 0 . 0 8 . 0 0 2 . 2 9 10.37
CULTIVATOR 4R 3 , 3 9 SEPT 1.00 0.227 0.172 1.66 1 . 1 3 0 . 0 3 . 1 0 5.89
CULTIVATOR 4R 3 , 3 9 OCT 1 . 0 0 0.2 27

2.461

0.172

2.393

1 . 6 6

21 .68

1 . 1 3

12 .30

0 - 0 3 . 1 0

5 0 . 6 5

5.89

TOTALS 7 4 . 8 5 159.49

IRRIG APPL. IRRIG TOTAL
IRRIGATION APPL. ACRE LABOR SYSTEM OPER. LABOR INPUT FIXED IRRIG
APPLICATION MONTH INCHES HOURS HOURS COSTS COSTS COSTS COSTS COSTS

WATER APPLICATION J U LY 6 . 0 0 0 .600 0 . 0 2 1 . 8 4 2 . 2 8 0 . 0 12 .27 36 .39
WATER APPLICATION AUG 3 . 0 0 0 .300 0 . 0 10 .92 1 . 1 4 13.80 6 . 1 4 31 .99
WATER APPLICATION SEPT 3 . 0 0 0.300 0 . 0 10 .92 1 . 1 4 0 . 0 6 . 1 4 18. 19
WATER APPLICATION OCT 3 . 0 0 0.3 00 0 . 0 10.92 1 . 1 4 0 . 0 6 . 1 4 18. 19
WATER APPLICATION NOV 3 . 0 0 0.3 00

1.800

0-0

0 - 0

10 .92

65 .52

1. 14

6 . 8 4

0 . 0

13 .80

6 . 1 4

36 .81

18. 19

TOTALS 18.00 122.97

RESIDUAL RETURNS AT ALTERNATIVE YIELDS AND PRICES
ADJUSTED FOR YIELD-RELATED COSTS AND CHANGES IN SHARE-RENT

INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS LESS SHARE-RENT

QUANTITY OF
CARROTS

EACH

2 8 0 . 0 0 |
I

315 .00 |
I

350 .00 I
I

385 .00 l
I

420 .00 |
1

5 . 2 0

3 6 . 1 9

69 .44

102.69

135.94

169.19

PHICE OF CARROTS
(DOLLARS)

5 . 8 5 6.50

218.19

274.19

330.19

386.19

442.19

7.15 7.80

400.19 582-19 764.19 |

478.94 683.69 888.44 i

557.69 785.19 1012.69 |

636.44 886.69 1136.94 |

715.19 988.19 1261.19 J
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1982

PROCESSED CARROTS, IRRIGATED
TEXAS WINTER GARDEN REGION

PROJECTED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

^

MACH APPL. MACH TOTAL
MACHINERY ITEM OPER TIMES LABOR MACHINE OPER LABOR INPUT FIXED OPER.
OPERATION NO. MONTH OVER HOURS HOURS COSTS COSTS COSTS COSTS COST

OFFSET DISC 3 , 3 4 JUNE 1 . 2 0 0 .273 0 .207 2 . 0 5 1 . 3 7 0 . 0 5 . 6 9 9 . 11
MOLDBOARD PLOW 1 , 3 2 JUNE 1 . 0 0 0 .571 0-432 6 . 7 8 2 . 8 5 0 . 0 13.85 23 .49
LAND PLANE 1,50 JUNE 0 . 2 0 0 .050 0 .038 0 . 5 3 0 . 2 5 0 . 0 1 . 2 2 2.01
HERBICIDE SPRAYR 63 JUNE 1 . 0 0 0 . 0 0 .264 0 . 0 8 0 . 0 8 . 0 0 2 . 2 9 10-37
OFFSET DISC 3 , 3 4 JULY 1 . 0 0 0 .228 0 .173 1-71 1 . 1 4 0 . 0 4 . 7 4 7 . 5 9
BEDDER 6R 1 , 3 6 JULY 1.00 0 .151 0 . 11 5 1-62 0 . 7 6 0 . 0 2 . 3 6 4 . 7 4
DBY FERT SPRDER 3,60 JULY 1 . 0 0 0 . 2 0 3 0 .154 1.54 1 . 0 2 3 9 . 6 0 3 . 8 0 45 .96
STANHAY PLANTER 3 , 4 4 JULY 1 . 0 0 0 . 3 0 3 0 .230 2 . 3 2 1 . 5 2 19 .25 5 . 1 0 28. 18
CULTIVATOR 4R 3 , 3 9 AUG 1 . 0 0 0 .227 0 .172 1.66 1 . 1 3 0 . 0 3 . 1 0 5 . 8 9
HERBICIDE SPRAYR 63 AUG 1 . 0 0 0 . 0 0-264 0 . 0 8 0 . 0 8 . 0 0 2 . 2 9 10.37
CULTIVATOR 4R 3 , 3 9 SEPT 1.00 0 . 2 2 7 0 .172 1 . 6 6 1 . 1 3 0 . 0 3 . 1 0 5 . 8 9
CULTIVATOR 4R 3 , 3 9 OCT 1 . 0 0 0 .227 0-172 1.66 1. 13 0 . 0 3 . 1 0 5 . 8 9

TOTALS 2-461 2 .393 2 1 . 6 8 12 .30 7 4 . 8 5 5 0 . 6 5 159.49

IRRIG APPL. IRRIG TOTAL
IRRIGATION APPL. ACRE LABOR SYSTEM OPER. LABOR INPUT FIXED IRRIG
APPLICATION SO NTH INCHES HOURS HOURS COSTS COSTS COSTS COSTS COSTS

WATER APPLICATION
WATER APPLICATION
WATER APPLICATION
WATER APPLICATION
WATER APPLICATION

TOTALS

JULY
AUG
SEPT
OCT
NOV

6.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

0.600
0.3 00
0.300
0.300
0-300

0.0
0 .0
0.0
0.0
0.0

21.84
10.92
10-92
10.92
10.92

2.28
1. 14
1. 14
1. 14
1.14

0.0
13.80
0 .0
0.0
0.0

12.27
6.14
6.14
6.14
6.14

36.39
31.99
18.19
18. 19
18. 19

1 8 . 0 0 1 . 8 0 0 0 . 0 65 .52 6 .84 13 .80 36 .81 122 ,97

RESIDUAL RETURNS AT ALTERNATIVE YIELDS AND PRICES
ADJUSTED FOR YIELD-RELATED COSTS AND CHANGES IN SHARE-RENT

INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS LESS SHARE-RENT

QUANTITY OF
PROC- CARROTS #1

PHICE OF PROC CARROTS #1
(DOLLARS)

5 1 . 2 0 57 .60 6 4 . 0 0 7 0 . 4 0 7 6 . 8 0
TON

6 . 4 0 | 84 .39 125.35 166.31 2 0 7 . 2 7 248 .23
i
l

7 . 2 0 124.13 170.21 216-29 2 6 2 . 3 7 308 .45
i
!

8 . 0 0 l 163.87 215.07 266.27 317 .47 368 .67
I
S

8 . 8 0 I 203.61 259 .93 316.25 37 2.57 428 .89
I
I

9 . 6 0 I 243.35 304 .79 366.23 4 2 7 . 6 7 489 .11
I
I
I

" >


